2018 looks set to be a challenging but also engaging year

for the EM fixed income universe. The risks: tighter G2

monetary policies and a more ‘introvert’ US economic policy,

idiosyncratic EM political noise, a potentially uncertain EM

inflation backdrop and, as always, any disruption to the

Chinese growth story.  The supporting factors: any continued

US curve flattening and residual cross-over demand in the

first half of 2018, sustained but visibly lower EM spread/carry

pick-up and a benign EM external debt repayment schedule.

On balance, an environment that appears more conducive

towards hard currency bonds in EM, with the EMBIGD

Index offering a 5% yield buffer against any upside risks in

US treasury yields and EM spreads (Figure 10 highlights

the return matrix for various scenarios), while still allowing

for exposure to individual higher-yielding picks that have

a reform story to sell or are in the process of creating

one. That includes the likes of Argentina, Ukraine, Nigeria

and Angola.

Total returns in EMBIGD based on spread and UST yield changes

US 10yr
yield

EMBI GD spread

-75 bp
205

-50 bp
230

-25 bp
255

0
280

+25 bp
305

+50 bp
330

+75 bp
355

-75 bp 1.70 15.4 13.7 12.0 10.3 8.6 6.9 5.2

-50 bp 1.95 13.7 12.0 10.3 8.6 6.9 5.2 3.5

-25 bp 2.20 12.0 10.3 8.6 6.9 5.2 3.5 1.8

0 2.45 10.3 8.6 6.9 5.2 3.5 1.8 0.1

+25 bp 2.70 8.6 6.9 5.2 3.5 1.8 0.1 -1.6

+50 bp 2.95 6.9 5.2 3.5 1.8 0.1 -1.6 -3.3

+75 bp 3.20 5.2 3.5 1.8 0.1 -1.6 -3.3 -5.0